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Inc. The contractor must verify and accept
responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site
and must notify Paul Marques Architect Inc. of any
variations from the supplied information. This
drawing is not to be scaled. The architect is not
responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,
mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on
this drawing. Refer to the appropriate consultant's
drawings before proceeding with the work.
Construction must conform to all applicable codes
and requirements of authorities having jurisdiction.
The contractor working from
drawings not specifically marked 'For Constfruction'
must assume full responsibility and bear costs for any
corrections or damages resulting from his work.
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TORONTO, ON

Name of Project:
Location:

KANATA, ONTARIO

2610 WESTON ROAD
TEL (647) 352-2121

Firm Name: PAUL MARQUES ARCHITECT INC.
Certificate of Practice Number: 4602

FAX (647) 352-2122

BUILDING "W" (LCBO)

1157 TERRY FOX DRIVE

Ontario Building Code Data Matrix
arts 3

Building Code Reference

3.00 | Building Code Version:

0. Reg. 332/12 Last Amendment O. Reg. 191/14

O—Storeys below grade

3.01 PProject Type: B New O Addition O Renovation [A] 1.1.2.
O Change of Use O Addition and renovation
Description:
3.02 Major Occupancy Occupancy Use 3.4.21. (1)
Classification: GROUP E LCBO (RETAIL)
3.03 [Superimposed Major X No DOYes 3.2.2.7.
Classification:
Description:
2
3.04 Building Area (m Description: Existin New Total A] 1.41.2.
9 (m) Description: sting Ne Tt [A]
3.05 (Gross Area (m)* Description: Existing New Total [A] 1.4.1.2.
0
3.06 Mezzanine Area (m} Description: Existing New Total 3.2.1.1.
N/A N/A N/A
3.07 PBuilding Height 1 Storeys above grade —838 (m) Above grade [A] 1.41.2.& 3.21.1.

3.08 High Bulding

XK No DOYes

3.2.6.

3.09 Number of streets/
Firefighter access

—2  Street(s)

3.2.2.10. & 3.Z5.

3.10 Building Classification:
(Size and Construction
Relative to Occupancy)

3.2.2.62 GROUP E, UP TO 2 STOREYS Group/Div
SPRINKLERED

3.2.2.62

3.15 (Construction Type:

Heavy Timber Construction: R No DOYes

Restriction: ~ ®Combustible permitted ONon—combustible required
Actual:  OCombustible BINon—combustible O Combination

3.1 [Sprinkler System ® Required ONot Required 3.21.5. & 3.2.217.
Proposed: 0O entire building O selected compartments
0O selected floor areas 0O basement
Oin lieu of roof rating g none
3.12 [Standpipe System ®Not Required O Required 3.2.9.
3.13 [Fire Alarm System ®Not Required ORequired 3.2.4.
Proposed: OSingle stage O Two stage ONone
3.14 |Water Service/ ONo HYes
Supply is Adequate
3.2.2.20. — 83.

37.21.(3) & T4.1.21.8

316 Jmportance Category: OLow OLow human occupancy [OPost—disaster shelter
ONormal .
OHigh OMinor storage building ~ T/EXplosive or hazardous
substances
OLow
3.17 |Seismic Hazard Index: (E Fa Sa (0.2)) = 4.1.2.1.(3)
Seismic design required for Table 4.1.1.18. items 6 to 21: 4.1.8.18.(2)
( (E Fa Sa (0.2)) ? 0.35 or Post—disaster) ONo OYes
3.18 |Occupant Load Floor Level/Area  Occupancy Type  Based On  Qccupant Load 3.1.47.
(Persons)
743 SM E 3.7SM/PERSON 200
3.19 Barrier—free Design: X Yes Explanation 3.8.
O No
3.20 Hazardous Substances: OYes Explanation 3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19.
& No

3.21 Required Fire Resistance
Ratings

Horizontal Assembly  Rating Supporting

Noncombustible
Assembly (H) in lieu of rating?

3.2.2.20. — 83. & 3.2.1.4.

Floors over basement —I1BD _ ONo DOYes ON/A
Floors _IBD _ ONo OYes ON/A
Mezzanine 18D _— ONo OYes ON/A
Roof e ONo OYes ON/A
3.22 Spatial Separation Wall | EBF | L.D. | L/H |Permitted |Proposed| Required Listed Construction Cladding
Arga | (m) |or H/L|Max. % of | % of | FRR (H) | Design of [ Type Required | Type Required
(m) |— openings |openings| — [Description
NORTH| TBD ONoncombustible[ONoncombustible
SOUTH( TBD ONoncombustible|ONoncombustible
WEST ( TBD ONoncombustible|ONoncombustible
EAST | 1BD ONoncombustible[ONoncombustible
3.23 Plumbing Fixture Ratio: Male:Female = 50:50 Except as noted otherwise 3.7.4.
Requirements
Floor Level/Area  Occupant OBC Fixtures Fixtures
Load Reference  Required Provided
743 SM 200*

3.24 Energy Efficiency:

Compliance Path:

Climatic Zone:

3.25 Notes:

All references are to Division B of the OBC unless preceded by [A] for Division A and [C] for Division C.
*TENANT FIT-UP WORK INCLUDING WASHROOM FACILITIES AND BARRIER-FREE REQUIREMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.

TORONTO, ON

Name of Project:
BUILDING "X”
Location:

KANATA, ONTARIO

2610 WESTON ROAD
TEL (647) 352-2121

Firm Name: PAUL MARQUES ARCHITECT INC.
Certificate of Practice Number: 4602

FAX (647) 352-2122

1157 TERRY FOX DRIVE

Ontario Building Code Do3t<:| Matrix
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Ontario Building Code Do3to Matrix

arts Building Code Reference
3.00 | Building Code Version: 0. Reg. 332/12 Last Amendment O. Reg. 191/14
3.01 [Project Type: ® New O Addition O Renovation [A] 1.1.2.
O Change of Use O Addition and renovation
Description:
3.02 [Major Occupancy Occupancy Use 3.1.21. (1)
Classification: GROUP E RETAIL COMMERCIAL UNIT
3.03 |Superimposed Major X No OYes 3.2.2.7.
Classification:
Description:
2
3.04 |Building Area (m Description: Existin New Total Al 1.41.2.
g (m) Description: sting A Jatc [A]
3.05 |Gross Area (m)* Description: Existing New Total [A] 1.4.1.2.
0
3.06 Mezzanine Area (mf Description: Existing New Total 3.2.1.1.
N/A N/A N/A

3.07 [Building Height

1

O—Storeys below grade

Storeys above grade &(m) Above grade

[A] 1.4.1.2.& 3.2.1.1.

3.08 [High Bulding

K No DOYes

3.2.6.

3.09 [Number of streets/
Firefighter access

3 Street(s)

3.22.70. & 3.2.5.

3.10 [Building Classification:
(Size and Construction

3.2.2.62 GROUP E, UP TO 2 STOREYS Group,/Div

3.2.2.62

arts Building Code Reference

3.00 | Building Code Version: 0. Reg. 332/12 Last Amendment 0. Reg. 191/14
3.01 [Project Type: B New O Addition O Renovation [A] 1.1.2.

O Change of Use O Addition and renovation

Description:
3.02 [Major Occupancy Occupancy Use 3.0.21. (1)

Classification: GROUP E RETAIL COMMERCIAL UNIT
3.03 |Superimposed Major R No OYes 3.2.2.7.
Classification:
Description:
2
3.04 |Building Area (m Description: Existin New Total A] 1.4.1.2.
9 (m) 0 9 479 479 Al
3.05 |Gross Area (m)? Description: Existing New Total [A] 1.4.1.2.
0
3.06 Mezzanine Area (mj Description: Existing New Total 3.2.1.1.
N/A N/A N/A

3.07 [Building Height 1 Storeys above grade — 104 (m) Above grade [A] 1.41.2.& 3.21.0.

O—Storeys below grade
3.08 [High Bulding B No OYes 3.2.6.
3.09 Number of streets/ 3 Street(s) 3.2.270. & 3.2.5.

Firefighter access

3.10

Building Classification:
(Size and Construction
Relative to Occupancy)

3.2.2.62 GROUP E, UP TO 2 STOREYS Group,/Div
SPRINKLERED

3.2.2.62

3.15 |Construction Type:

Restriction:  ®Combustible permitted ONon—combustible required
Actual:  OCombustible ®Non—combustible OCombination
Heavy Timber Construction: ® No OYes

Relative to Occupancy) SPRINKLERED
3.11 [Sprinkler System ® Required ONot Required 3.21.5. & 3.2.217.
Proposed: O entire building O selected compartments
0O selected floor areas 0O basement
Oin lieu of roof rating gnone
3.2 [Standpipe System ®Not Required ORequired 3.2.9.
3.13 [Fire Alarm System ®Not Required ORequired 3.2.4.
Proposed: OSingle stage O Two stage ONone
3.14 |Water Service/ ONo MYes
Supply is Adequate
3.2.2.20. - 83.

31.2.1(3) & T4.1.2.1.8

3.11 [Sprinkler System ® Required ONot Required 3.21.5. & 3.2.217.
Proposed: O entire building O selected compartments
O selected floor areas 0O basement
Oin lieu of roof rating gnone
3.12 [Standpipe System ®Not Required O Required 3.2.9.
3.13 [Fire Alarm System ®Not Required ORequired 3.2.4.
Proposed: OSingle stage O Two stage ONone
3.14 |Water Service/ ONo MYes
Supply is Adequate
3.15 3.2.2.20. — 83.

Construction Type:

Heavy Timber Construction: R No OYes

Restriction: =~ ®Combustible permitted CINon—combustible required
Actual:  OCombustible ®Non—combustible O Combination

3.16 mportance Category: OlLow OLow human occupancy [OPost—disaster shelter
ONormal .
OHigh OMinor storage building ~ DEXplosive or hazardous
substances
OLow
3.17 [Seismic Hazard Index: (E Fa Sa (0.2)) = 4.1.21.(3)
Seismic design required for Table 4.1.1.18. items 6 to 21: 4.1.8.18.(2)
( (IE Fa Sa (0.2)) ? 0.35 or Post—disaster) ONo DOYes
3.18 |0ccupant Load Floor Level/Area Occupancy Type Based On  Occupant Load 3147,
(Persons)
UNIT X1 353 SM E 3.7SM/PERSON 96
UNIT X2 159 SM E 3.7SM/PERSON 43
UNIT X3 134 SM E 3.7SM/PERSON 37
3.19 [Barrier—free Design: RYes Explanation 3.8.
O No
3.20 |Hazardous Substances: OVYes Explanation 3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19.
& No

3.21 |Required Fire Resistance
Ratings

Horizontal Assembly  Rating Supporting Noncombustible
Assembly (H) in lieu of rating?

Floors over basement —1BD ONo OYes ON/A
Floors - ONo OYes ON/A

3.2.2.20. — 83. & 3.2.1.4.

316 lImportance Category: OLow OLow human occupancy  OPost—disaster shelter 41.21(3) & T41.2.1.B
ONormal .
OHigh OMinor storage building ~ JEXplosive or hazardous
substances
Olow
3.17 [Seismic Hazard Index: (E Fa Sa (0.2)) = 4.1.2.1.(3)
Seismic design required for Table 4.1.1.18. items 6 to 21: 4.1.8.18.(2)
( (IE Fa Sa (0.2)) ? 0.35 or Post—disaster) ONo OYes
3.18 |Occupant Load Floor Level/Area  Occupancy Type  Based On  Occupant Load 3117
(Persons)
UNIT 11 140 SM E 3.7SM/PERSON 38
UNIT Y2 339 SM E 3.7SM/PERSON 92
3.19 [Barrier—free Design: RYes Explanation 3.8.
O No
3.20 |Hazardous Substances: OVYes Explanation 3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19.
& No

Mezzanine _— ONo OYes ON/A
Roof e ONo OYes ON/A
3.22 (Spatial Separation Wall | EBF | L.D. | L/H |Permitted|Proposed| Required Listed Construction Cladding
Arga | (m) [or H/L|Max. % of| % of | FRR (H) | Design of [ Type Required | Type Required
(m) | — openings |openings| — [Description
NORTH| _TBD ONoncombustible[ONoncombustible
SOUTH ONoncombustible|TINoncombustible
WEST ONoncombustible|dONoncombustible
EAST ONoncombustible[ONoncombustible
3.23 |Plumbing Fixture Ratio: Male: Female = 50:50 Except as noted otherwise 3.7.4
Requirements
Floor Level/Area  Occupant OBC Fixtures Fixtures
Load Reference  Required Provided
UNIT X1 353 SM 96*
UNIT X2 159 SM 43*
UNIT X3 134 SM 37*

3.24 [Energy Efficiency:

Compliance Path:

Climatic Zone:

3.21 |Required Fire Resistance | Horizontal Assembly  Rating Supporting Noncombustible 3.2.2.20. - 83. & 3.2.1.4.
Ratings Assembly (H) in lieu of rating?
Floors over basement —1BD _ ONo OYes ON/A
Floors - ONo OYes ON/A
Mezzanine _— _— ONo OYes ON/A
Roof e e ONo OYes ON/A
3.22 (Spatial Separation Wall | EBF | L.D. | L/H |Permitted |Proposed| Required Listed Construction Cladding
Arga | (m) [or H/L|Max. % of| % of | FRR (H) | Design of [ Type Required | Type Required
(m) | — openings |openings| — | Description
NORTH| _TBD ONoncombustible [TINoncombustiblef
SOUTH ONoncombustible|ONoncombustible
WEST ONoncombustible|[ONoncombustible
EAST ONoncombustible [OINoncombustiblef
3.23 [Plumbing Fixture Ratio: Male: Female = 50:50 Except as noted otherwise 3.7.4.
Requirements
Floor Level/Area  Occupant OBC Fixtures Fixtures
Load Reference  Required Provided
UNIT Y1 140 SM 38*
UNIT Y2 339 SM 92*

3.25 |Notes:

3.24

Energy Efficiency:

Compliance Path:

Climatic Zone:

3.25

Al references are to Division B of the OBC unless preceded by [A] for Division A and [C] for Division C.
*TENANT FIT-UP WORK INCLUDING WASHROOM FACILITIES AND BARRIER-FREE REQUIREMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.

Notes:

Al references are to Division B of the OBC unless preceded by [A] for Division A and [C] for Division C.

*TENANT FIT-UP WORK INCLUDING WASHROOM FACILITIES AND BARRIER—FREE REQUIREMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION.

This drawing, as an instfrument of service, is provided
by and is the property of Paul marques Architect
Inc. The contractor must verify and accept
responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site
and must notify Paul Marques Architect Inc. of any
variations from the supplied information. This
drawing is not to be scaled. The architect is not
responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,
mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on
this drawing. Refer to the appropriate consultant's
drawings before proceeding with the work.
Construction must conform to all applicable codes
and requirements of authorities having jurisdiction.
The contractor working from

drawings not specifically marked 'For Constfruction'
must assume full responsibility and bear costs for any
corrections or damages resulting from his work.
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SITE ANALYSIS

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS :
ZONING DESIGNATION :

SITE AREA

TOTAL SITE AREA :
INTERIM SWM POND:

1140 TERRY FOX DRIVE

GM[2006]

8.07 HA (19.93 ACRES)
0.85 HA (2.12 ACRE)

TOTAL SITE (NET) AREA :

PHASE 1 AREA :
PHASE 2 AREA :

PHASE 3 AREA :

7.22 HA (17.81 ACRES)

5.81 HA (14.35 ACRES)
0.49 HA (1.22 ACRES)

0.92 HA (2.27 ACRES)

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided
by and is the property of Paul marques Architect
Inc. The confractor must verify and accept
responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site
and must notify Paul Marques Architect Inc. of any
variations from the supplied information. This
drawing is not to be scaled. The architect is not
responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,
mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on
this drawing. Refer to the appropriate consultant's
drawings before proceeding with the work.
Construction must conform to all applicable codes
and requirements of authorities having jurisdiction.
The contractor working from

drawings not specifically marked 'For Construction'
must assume full responsibility and bear costs for any
corrections or damages resulting from his work.
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PHASE 3 :
TOTAL PHASE 3 AREA: 0.92 HA (2.27 ACRES)
BLDG 'W': 8,000 SF (743.20 SM)
BLDG 'X': 7,150 SF (664.25 SM)
BLDG 'Y': 5,150 SF (478.45 SM)
TOTAL BUILDING AREA (GFA) : 20,300 SF (1,885.90 SM)
MINIMUM PARKING REQUIRED : 71 CARS
(AS PER ZONING BY-LAW)
PARKING PROVIDED BASED ON GFA : 85 CARS
PHYSICALLY DISABLE PARKING PROVIDED : 6 STALLS
PHASE 3 BICYCLE PARKING
TOTAL REQUIRED (MIN.) : 8 SPACES
TOTAL PROVIDED : 15 SPACES
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This drawing, as an instfrument of service, is provided
by and is the property of Paul marques Architect
Inc. The contractor must verify and accept
responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on site
and must notify Paul Marques Architect Inc. of any
variations from the supplied information. This
drawing is not to be scaled. The architect is not
responsible for the accuracy of survey, structural,
mechanical, electrical, etc., information shown on
this drawing. Refer to the appropriate consultant's
drawings before proceeding with the work.
Construction must conform to all applicable codes
and requirements of authorities having jurisdiction.
The contractor working from

drawings not specifically marked 'For Constfruction'
must assume full responsibility and bear costs for any
corrections or damages resulting from his work.
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REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT,
TYP.

BLACK METAL CLIPS, TYP.

12MIL TEMPERED BLACK
GLASS TO MATCH BUILDING
SPANDREL PANELS, TYP.
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SMARTCENTRES®

4"x4” HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
STEEL POSTS. AT 5'-0" 0/C
MAX, PRIMED AND PAINTED
MIN. 2 COATS COLOUR
ANODIZED ALUMINUM TYP.

SONOTUBE TO
MIN. 4'—0" BELOW
GRADE, TYP.
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